
NO. BPPI/DRUG-045/2017                                                                       Date-19/01/2017 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 

Subject:-  Tender No. BPPI/DRUG-045/2017 Dated 09.01.2017 for supply of Drugs to 

Bureau of Pharma Public Sector Undertakings of India(BPPI). 

   Reference:- Pre-Bid meeting held on 18.01.2017 at 11:00AM in the premises of BPPI 

 The following amendment in Tender Document and NIT  is hereby authorized: - 

I. 2.ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA 

 

(a) Add the following after clause 2 (a)(ii):- 

 

The Importer  should have valid sale license. 

 

(b) Add the following after clause 2 (a)(iii) :- 

 

The Marketer should have valid sale license.  

 

II. 4. TECHNICAL BID – COVER “A” 

 

(a) Add the following after clause 4.1 (a) (i):- 

In case, bidder is a marketer of a manufacturer, scanned copy of valid sale license is 

required to be uploaded. The Importer is also required to upload copy of valid sale 

license. In case bidder is Importer, it is not mandatory to submit ANNEXURE I but 

it is advisable to submit the same from their Manufacturer. 

(b) Add the following after clause 4.1 (a) (ii):- 

In case the bidder is Importer, they may strike the clause or part of clause not 

applicable in their case. 

(c) Add the following after clause 4.1 (f) (i):- 

In case the bidder is Importer, a certificate from the C.A.(Chartered Accountant) 

or  ICWA  that the bidder  has Financial capacity to manufacture as per  format 

(ANNEXURE IVA) and deliver the drugs quoted by the firm in the tender as 

per quantity mentioned in tender during contract period. The certificate should 
be uploaded along with the technical bid. The original Certificate 

(ANNEXURE IVA) should be submitted on or before the schedule time 

and date of technical bid opening. 

(d) Add the following after clause 4.1 (i):- 

In case the bidder is Importer, MARKET STANDING CERTIFICATE (MSC) ISSUED BY 

THE STATE LICENSING AUTHORITY shall not be applicable. 

(e) Add the following after clause 4.1 (j):- 

In case the bidder is Importer also, a certificate from their C.A.( Chartered 

Accountant) or ICWA that they have manufactured & marketed at least 2 

commercial batch in last three years. The details of commercial batch no., 



month of manufacture, batch size in last three years period duly certified by 

their C.A. or  ICWA should be uploaded along with technical bid. 

(f) clause 4.1 (k):- 

FOR: 

(k) The copies of relevant pages indicating quoted product passed successfully in  Bio- 

equivalence studies from DCG(I) approved centres/ laboratories, if any should be 

uploaded along with technical bid. 

READ :- 

(k)The copies of relevant pages indicating quoted product passed successfully in  

Bio- equivalence studies from DCG(I) approved centres/ laboratories/drug authorities 

of concerned country for imported drug, if any should be uploaded along with 

technical bid. 

 (g )Add the following after clause  4.1(n) (a) & (b):- 

In case, bidder is a   marketer of a manufacturer, the latest Sales Tax Clearance 

certificate/returns and the latest Income tax assessment orders/returns of bidder as 

well as of their manufacturer/manufacturers are to be uploaded.  

 

III. 5. PRICE BID - COVER ”B” 

 

(a)  clause 5.1(i) 

(b)  

FOR:- 

DCG(I) approved centres/ laboratories should be uploaded on line with technical bid. 

READ :- 

 

DCG(I) approved centres/ laboratories/drug authorities of concerned country for 

imported drug should be uploaded on line with technical bid 

 

(c)  clause 5.1(ii)(c) 

FOR :-  

     DCG(I) approved centres/laboratories  

 

     READ :- 

DCG(I) approved centres/laboratories /drug authorities of concerned country for 

imported drug. 
IV. 6. OPENING OF COVER “A” AND COVER “B” OF TENDER 

 

( a ) Clause 6.3  

FOR:- 

6.3 In case, the date for opening of technical bid is declared holiday, the technical 

bid shall be opened on next working day at 11.30 P.M.  

 



READ :- 

6.3 In case, the date for opening of technical bid is declared holiday, the technical 

bid shall be opened on next working day at 11.30 A.M. 

 

V. 8. OTHER CONDITIONS 

(a) Add the following after clause 8.1  (ii):- 

In case the bidder is Importer, the importer is required to sign and upload Annexure 

X on behalf of the exporter which would be supported by documentary evidence 

provided by the manufacture 

VI. ANNEXURE VIII ( CHECK LIST) 

 

(a) Add after S.N. 18 

 

18 A. Scanned copy of ANNEXURE IV A { certificate from the C.A.(Chartered 

Accountant) or  ICWA  that the bidder  has  Financial capacity} and original 

certificate delivered to BPPI. 

 

(b) Under Note :- 

 

FOR :- 

NOTE:-EMD instrument,  ANNEXURE I (if applicable) , ANNEXURE II  and 

ANNEXURE IV {a certificate from the C.A.(Chartered Accountant) or  ICWA  that 

the bidder  has Production & financial capacity} are  to  be delivered in original to 

BPPI, Gurgaon on or before the time stipulated against ‘ Bid Submission End Date and 

time ’. 

 

READ :- 

NOTE:-EMD instrument,  ANNEXURE I (if applicable) , ANNEXURE II  and 

ANNEXURE IV  or  IV A {a certificate from the C.A.(Chartered Accountant) or  

ICWA  that the bidder  has Production & financial capacity/Financial capacity } are  

to  be delivered in original to BPPI, Gurgaon on or before the time stipulated against ‘ 

Bid Opening Date and time ’. 

 

VII. Name and description of Items in ANNEXURE VIII , ANNEXURE X and in BOQ  of 

various Item coded are amended as under: - 

                  FOR:- 

Drug  Code
 Generic name of Medicines 

271 Diltiazem Tablets I.P. 90 mg 

READ :-   

Drug  Code
 Generic name of Medicines 

271 Diltiazem Tablets I.P. 30 mg 



VIII. Name and description of Items, unit size, pack size and tender Quantity in Unit 

Sizein ANNEXURE VIII , ANNEXURE X and in BOQ  of various Item Codes are 

amended as under:- 

 

FOR :- 

Sr. 

No. 

Drug  

Code
 

Generic name of 

Medicines 

Unit 

Size 
 

Pack 

Size 
 

Packing per 

carton 

(Shipper Pack) 

Tender 

quantity in 

units size
 

156 352 Bupivacaine Hydrochloride 0.5% w/w 

Inj.  IP 

4 ml  
4 ml x 

5 

(4ml x 5 x 10) x 10                        

10,000  

287 760 Cyclophosphamide 200 mg injection 2ml  
2ml x 

10 

(2mlx10x10)x10                         

10,000  

546 1107 Pregabalin Capsules 75mg 14's 
14'sx10 (14'sx10x10)x10                     

200,000  

READ :- 

Sr. 

No. 

Drug  

Code
 

Generic name of 

Medicines 

Unit 

Size 
 

Pack 

Size 
 

Packing per carton 

(Shipper Pack) 

Tender 

quantity in 

units size
 

156 352 Bupivacaine Hydrochloride Injections IP. 

0.5% w/w 

20ml  
20mlx5 (20ml x 5 x 10) x 10                        

10,000  

287 760 Cyclophosphamide 200 mg injection 10ml  
10mlx10 (10mlx10x10)x10                         

10,000  

546 1107 Pregabalin Capsules 75mg 10's 
10'sx10 (10'sx10x10)x10                     

200,000  

 

IX. Bidders are requested to quote their rates in BOQ considering the modified 

name,  unit Size , pack size, quantity as amended above. 

 

X. Para 6. of NIT :- 

FOR:- 

which is to  be delivered in original to BPPI on or before stipulated against ‘ Bid 

Submission End Date and time ’ 

READ:- 

which is to  be delivered in original to BPPI on or before stipulated against ‘ Bid 

Submission Opening Date and time ’ 

 

All other contents of the tender document are unaltered. 

 Enclosure :- ANNEXURE IV A       

(Mahadev Agarwal) 

Manager(Procurement), for & behalf of  BPPI 

 

 



 

ANNEXURE-IV A 

Ref. Clause No. 4.1 (f)(i) 

 

(Format for a certificate from the C.A.(Chartered Accountant) or ICWA)   

 

It is certified that M/s ____________________________    has Financial capacity to 

manufacture and deliver the drugs quoted by them in the tender as per quantity & delivery 

schedule mentioned in tender.  This certificate is based on their Manufacturing capacity, 

inventory of raw Material and financial statement. 

 

 

Date        (Name, Signature & Stamp)  

Registration no. 

 

 

 


